
o'5!l?o

National Power Corporation

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION 
(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9)

October 28, 2024

Sir/Madam:

Please provide us with your best quotation for the items as specified in the Terms of 
Reference (TOR) for PR No. HO-MSD25-010 Ref. No. -
and submit the same in a sealed envelope to be dropped in the designated drop box at the Bids and 
Contracts Services Division (BCSD), Ground Floor Diliman, Quezon City on or before 9:30 A.M. of 
05 November 2024.

The following documents must be submitted together with the quotation:
For Platinum Members: Valid and updated Certificate of PhilGEPS Registration (This 
should include the attached Annex “A” - List of Eligibility Documents. In case the Mayor's/ 
Business Permit in Annex “A” is expired, a valid/updated Mayor’s Permit must also be 
submitted.)
For Red Members:
1. PhilGEPS Registration Number
2. Valid Mayor’s/Business Permit
3. Other documents to be submitted: [Please refer to the TORI

Additional Documentary Requirements, if applicable:
S Omnibus Sworn Statement (use attached Form) (For Total ABC of Above PhP 50,000);

Latest Income Tax Return / Business Tax Return (For Total ABC of Above PhP 500,000); 
□ Professional License/Curriculum Vitae (for Consulting Services only);
□ PCAB License (for INFRA Projects only)

The Warranty Period shall be: [refer to the Terms of Reference!

In case of a failed bidding, a re-bidding may be conducted without prior notice to any 
previous bidder(s).

For further inquiries, please contact the BAC Secretariat, Mr. Keano Anaelo D. Bernabe at 
telephone no/s. 8 - 921-3541 loc 5776 with e-mail address kadbernabe@naDocor.Qov.oh.

Very truly yours,

TATTY. MELCHOR P. RiOULME
Chairman, Bids and Awards Committee

BACOHC PIUPMAS
AFG-LOG- 004. F02 
Rev. No. 1 
Page I of 1

NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION
Gabriel Y. Itchon Building
Senator Miriam P. Defensor-Santiago Avenue (fonnerly BIR Road) 
corner Quezon Avenue, Diliman, Quezon City 1100, Philippines 
Tel. Nos. (632) 8921-3541 to 80 • Fax No. (632) 8921-2468 
Website: www.naDocor.aov.ph

CEMIFICATION 
iNTgftNATlONAL 

B0f001::0is

mailto:kadbernabe@naDocor.Qov.oh
http://www.naDocor.aov.ph


Republic of the Philippines
National Power Corporation

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
ALTERNATIVE MODE OF PROCUREMENT 

[SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9]

1 Scope of Works: PR NO. HO-MSD25-010/REF NO.
For the REPAIR AND CALIBRATION OF MEGGER 4310, MEGGER TRAX 280 & 
MEGGER IDAX 300

Item
No. DESCRIPTION QTY. ABC

(PhP)

1
REPAIR AND CALIBRATION OF INSULATION 
DIAGNOSTIC SYSTEM. MEGGER DELTA 4310 
(See attached for complete details)

1
UNIT 48,000.00

2
REPAIR AND CALIBRATION OF TRANSFORMER 
AND SUBSTATION TEST SYSTEM. MEGGER
TRAX (See attached for complete details)

1
UNIT 48,000.00

3
REPAIR AND CALIBRATION OF INSULATION 
DIAGNOSTIC SYSTEM, MEGGER IDAX300 (See 
attached for complete details)

1
UNIT 48.000.00

TOTAL AMOUNT 144,000.00
Notes:

• Warranty shall be at least Three (3) Months for labor and parts.
• Bidders must conduct and submit an assesment report for the test equipment.
• Please see attached Scope of Works by the End User

APPROVED BUDGET FOR THE CONTRACT: PhP 144.000.00

2. Contract Duration

Contract duration shall be a period of 30 Calendar Days upon receipt of the 
Purchase Order / Notice to Proceed.

3. Delivery Point

Items shall be delivered at MRMD. BULL MUNTINLUPA CITY.

4. Bid Submission

The Bidder shall submit their quotations through their authorized representative or 
in the manner of submission as prescribed in the RFQ.

5. Late Bids

Any quotation submitted after the deadline of submission and receipt of bids shall 
not be accepted by NPC.

AI;G-LOG-004.A02 
Rev. Ni>. I 
Rage I of5



PR NO. HO-MSD25-010 - REPAIR AND CALIBRATION OF TEST INSTRUMENT

1. MEGGER DELTA 4310 TEST SET

PROBLEM ENCOUNTER UNIT ASSESSMENT/REMARKS i

1. Inconsistent test results. • Due for calibration. ;
• Possible repair/replacement of 1

minor parts, !
• Unit power ON - OK 1

• Scope of work - Repair, Calibration and Testing of Megger Delta 4310

2. MEGGER TRAX COMPLETE TEST SET

PROBLEM ENCOUNTER UNIT ASSESSMENT/ REMARKS
1. Inconsistent test results.

!
I

• Due for calibration. j
• Possible repair/replacement of 

minor parts.
• Unit power ON • OK

♦ Scope of work - Repair, Calibration and Testing of Megger Trax

3. MEGGER IDAX 300 COMPLETE TEST SET

PROBLEM ENCOUNTER UNIT ASSESSMENT / REMARKS
1, Inconsistent test results. • Due for calibration.

• Possible repair/replacement of 
minor parts.

• Unit power ON - OK
j • Scope of work - Repair, Calibration and Testing of Megger IDAX 300
Other requirements:

1. Bidders must conduct and submit an assessment report for the test 
equipment.

2. End-User will provide a certificate of assessment to the bidder.
3. The winning bidder to provide calibration certificate after the repair.



TERMS OF REFERENCE {c/0 KADB) 
P>1P-SVP 53.9} / PR ND- 1I(J-MSIW5-11I() 
Page 2 Of3

6. Bid Prices

The bid price as indicated in the Quotation Form shall be fixed during the Bidder’s 
performance of the Contract and not subject to variation or price escalation on any 
account. A quotation submitted with an adjustable price quotation shall be treated 
as non-responsive.

7. Bid Price Validity

Price Validity shall not be less than One Hundred Twenty (120) calendar days from 
the date of opening of quotations.

8. Eligibility Criteria

Bids shall be checked using the PASS / FAIL Criteria for Legal, Technical and 
Financial components.
From the bids that were rated PASSED, the same shall be ranked and corrected 
for computational errors to identify the Single/Lowest Calculated Quotation 
(S/LCQ).

a.

b.

9. Detailed Evaluation and Comparison of Bids

The S/LCQ shall be subjected to detailed evaluation against the Technical 
Spedfications including aiithmetical computations. Documents which are deemed 
not to comply with ttie requirements of the tender shall be considered non
complying.

10. Post-qualification

Documents submitted for the Lowest Calculated Quotation (LCQ) will undergo a 
post-qualification evaluation. Original copies of these documents presented at bid 
opening/submission must be made available during the post-qualification process. 
Any quotation that successfully meets the post-qualification criteria will be declared 
as the Singie/Lowest Calculated and Responsive Quotation (S/LCRQ).

11. Total Contract Price

The Total Contract Price shall be Inclusive of ail taxes and other related expenses 
/ charges.

12. Notice to Supplier

a. The supplier shall pick-up the Purchase Order (PO)/ Notice to Proceed (NTP) 
from NPC within two (2) calendar days from receipt of the Notice of Award.

b. Failure to secure the PO/NTP by the supplier within the said period will mean 
cancellation of the same and imposition of penalties as prescribed by law.

AFG-l.OCi-004.A02 
Re\'. No. I 
Page 2 of 5



1RRMS Of' REFERENCE (c/o KADB) 
P^P'SVP53-9]/PRNO. IIO-MSl>25-fll(l 
Page 3 of5

13PO Effectivity

The PO Shall take effect immediately upon receipt of the PO / NTP by the supplier 
sent through fax as evidenced by the fax transmission receipt and as confirmed by 
the supplier's representative.

14. Terms of Payment

Teims of Payment shall be thirty (30) calendar days after submission of complete 
supporting documents.

15. Warranty

In Older to assure that manufacturing defects shall be corrected by the supplier, a 
warranty shall be required from the contract awardee for a minimum period of three 
(3) months, in case of expendable supplies, or a minimum period of one (1) year, in 
case of non-expendable supplies, after acceptance by the procuring entity of the 
delivered supplies, unless othenivise provided in the RFQ.

16. Liquidated Damages

Where the supplier reftises or fails to satisfactorily complete the work within the 
specified contract time, plus any time of extension duly granted and is hereby in 
default under the contract. the supplier shall pay NPC for liquidated damages, and 
not by way of penalty, an amount equal to at least one tenth (1/10) of cine 
percent(1%) of the cost of the undelivered/unperformed portion of the items/works 
for every day of delay but not to exceed ten percent (10%) of the total contract 
price. Once the cumulative amount of liquidated damages reaches ten percent 
(10%) of the amount of the contract, the procuring entity may rescind or terminate 
the contract, without prejudice to other courses of action and remedies open to it 
(Section 68 of the Revised IRR of RA 9184).

17. Liability of the Supplier

If after receipt of the Purchase Order, the supplier felts to deliver the goods, 
appropriate sanctions will be imposed as prescribed under Republic Act (RA) 9184 
and its Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR).

18. Disclosure of Relations

The bidder shall comply with the provisions of Section 47 of RA 9184 and its 
revised IRR re: disclosure of relations.

19. Administrative Sanctions

Bidder shall likewise be imposed the rules as stated in section 69 (Imposition of 
administrative penalties) should there be infractions committed.

AFG.LOO-004.A02 
Rev. No. I 
Page 3 of 5



TERMS OF RKI'l-RENCli (do KADB)
(NP-SVn S3.9J / PR NO. Hi ).\1S1>25-010 
Pagc4of5

20. Reservation Clause

NPC reserves the right to accept or reject any bid, to annul the bidding process, 
and to reject all bids at any time prior to the contract award, without thereby 
incurring any liability to the affected bidder/s.

........ remaining spaces are intentionally left blank ■

AFG-LOU-004.A02 
Rev. No. I 
Page 4 of 5



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o KADB)
[NP-SVP 53.9] / PR NO- HO-MSD25-010 
P^e 5 of 5

SUPPLIER’S BID QUOTATION 
[SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9]

To: The BAC Chairman;

I have read and examined the Terms of Reference for Purchase Requisition (PR) 
No/s. HO-MSD25-010. I agree with the conditions of the TOR and offer the following 
supplies with specific description:

ITEM
NO.

DESCRIPTION OF ITEM / S TO 
BE SUPPLIED 

(Include Brand name)
QTY UNIT PRICE 

(PhP)
TOTAL PRICE 

(PhP)

TOTAL BID PRICE

Name and Signature of Authorized Representative

Date_____________________

Company Name___________________________

Contact Details____________________________

E-mail address

Note: The bidder may use this form or its own company letterhead following this format duly 
signed by the authorized representative when making the offer.

AFG-LOG-004.A02 
Rev. No. I 
Page 5 of 5



Omnibus Sworn Statement (Revised) 
[sh&btsiAtmsdvmUKBkJ]

RS»UBLIC OF Tl« PHILff»PINES >
CrrWMUNICIPAUTYOF_____ )S.S.

AFFIDAVIT

[ChAl Stalus]' INatonality]. and residing at [Address of 
^ng, after havmg been duly sworn m aecodance wRh law. do hereby'depose and state

1. [Select one, defefe the <^erj,

2 f 1 am the sofe proprietor or auffiorizsd representafive of [Name
of adde^ wifli office atWress at [address of Bidder}; L

CQtP?atfBff> eo^serative, orjc^ venture:] I am the duly auteorized and

2. [Setet^ one, delete the cOher]

2 owner ^nd 5016 proprieto-. or authori^ rqiresentative
of [Name of Biddeij, I have fuH power and authCHtty to do. e3recute and p^orm anv arKi

5,6 Kd, and to ^ and execute the ensuing 
[Nan?e.Qf ^ aihe iName of the Proofling Entity], as shown in tte

attacned duly notarized Spectei ^ver of Attorney;

cajMraSm, cooperative, or joint venture:] I am granted tell power and 
hM^!Yif0_1O,g!efJtean^ pedbnn ^ and aB acts necessary to parBt^aate. submit toe 
S^toe th? ensHin9contract fcr [Name of the Projecg of tee [Name

«n fte attached [state tele of atte<teed document
^ i (e-S-. <My notarized Secretary’s Certificate,

Board/Partnership Resolution, or daedal Rawer of Attorney, whfchever is applicable;)];

3- £!.^,of_Bid!ie,j fe,!11? -blacl.listed- w baned fmti bidding-iy the'Government of the 
mu^nes or any of its agencies, offices, asrpora&sns, a- Local Government Urats
^-.^.r90VeffVnentfo^llty 5temattonal financing n^ttutton whose bteckllsting n£ 
haye been recogni^ by therGmerrsnent Procurement Po&y Board, hy
relation, membarahln. ^nei^on. affiHaHnn. or controHino interest unto ann«hat> 

o^VitYas

4- ^,(JL 1th6 ^wjjenls submitted in satisfaction of tee bidding requirements is an
CQmp]ete- and ansiatem-te amfSLaSTM

6. [Name of adder] is authorizing tee Head of the Procuring Entity oritsdufv authorized 
representative(s) to verify aB the documents submitted; ' ^ auinortzed

e. iSsfact one, delete the rest:]

sote not related to the Head of theProcuring Entity, members of toe Bids and Awards Committee (BAG), the Technieai



Working Group, and tte BAC Secretariat, the hrad of the Prefect Marageroent Office or 
tiw end-user unit, and the project omsidtante tv consanguMy or affinity tm to the third 
cMI degree:

/ff apgtners/i^ orcoopgatwe.7Noneof iheofficere and members of pVame of Bfefefer/rs 
■ !? tif the Procunng Entity, members of fte Bids and Awards Committee

(BAC), the Te^nksaJ Working. Group, and the BAC Secretariat, the head of the Project 
Maregement Office or the end-user un^ and the pn^ consultants by consanguInHy or 
affinity up to the ttilrd dvD d^ree;

°f 816 officefS>’ directors, and controlling 
to^^Headoffte Procuring Enfty. members 

Te<*^ Working Group, and the BAC ^ ^ 816 Pr5^ Management Office or the end-user unit and the
project consultartts by consangussfy or affinfiy up to the third avil degree;

7. [Name of Bidder] compges with existing labor laws and standards; arid

8' ofn^lhas undertaken the responsibilities as a Bidder in
compBancewSth the Phffippine-Bidtfc^ Documents, whtt^ includes:

a, CanehiBy examining all of the Bidding Documente:
' gST9"9 a" C0ndai0ns'k5Cal" ~ 'mpfe-en^fen of me

a “a^3" eS,imate 0fthe ,ai*“6s availal,le and fwthe contract to be bid, if

d' " SeCU,fn9 SWIementalfflid Bulletin(S) fecued for the [Name of the

B' ®^;®de"^(S;Sany4rS2,“e^'3,,Si amount, fee,

I ease acfwatiM MUM.M.* ______ _ __

^nstfti^ lTa 139 8uffic?ent arounrf*

irmnnl ■ n ~ l l wiwjpi ""SaDOroniiMfmn nwM----aWWfatinaMwnwit reeehred
the duty to

govemmantofthoW
31SafAo»Mes, ‘»»<TtfTiamended. eirHiA Code.

1 "w tad «■_ 20_at

Pnsett mm (^BIDDER or rrs AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE!

Pnsert signatory’s legal capacny]
Affiant

[Format shall be based on the^^ Rules
on Notarial pfaethe]


